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DOWNTOWN 

BOCA 
March 29, 2024 

Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency 
Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners 
Greater Boca Raton Beach and Park District Board of Commissioners 
Citizens of the City of Boca Raton and Palm Beach County, Florida 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

We are pleased to submit the Annual Report of the Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency 
(BRCRA) for the fisca l year ended September 30 , 2023. State law requires that every community 
redevelopment agency annually file a report of activities for the preceding fiscal year. In addition to 
meeting the legal requirements established in Chapter 163 of the Florida Statutes , the report provides 
additional information concerning the benefits afforded by the Agency to other jurisdictions and citizenry in 
general. 

It is the philosophy of the BRCRA to keep all interested parties informed with respect to the activities of the 
BRCRA and to encourage active participation in the formulation and implementation of the redevelopment 
programs benefiting the entire area. The Annual Report plays an important role in this process by: 

• assisting in the economic, social and political decisions affecting the BRCRA and 
redevelopment programs ; 

• determining compl iance with Chapter 163.371 of the Florida Statutes; and 
• assisting in evaluating the efficiency and effectiveness of BRCRA's redevelopment efforts. 

Responsibility for both the accuracy of the presented data and the completeness and fairness of the 
presentation, including all disclosures, rests with the management of the BRCRA. We believe the 
information, as presented in this is accurate in all material respects, and that all disclosures necessary to 
enable the reader to gain an understanding of the BRCRA's operations and financial activity have been 
disclosed. 

In addition, state regulations require an independent financial audit and the issuance of standalone financial 
statements of the BRCRA Pursuant to 163.71 (2)(a). The audit report and Annual Financial Report are 
attached to this report and are available on the BRCRA website. 

Respectfully yours, 

0;.tt::-
Executive Director 

'rtu.~~ 
Linda C. Davidson, C.P.A. , C.G.F.O. 
Assistant City Manager, City of Boca Raton 

C: Andy Lukasik, Deputy City Manager 
Ruby Riley, AICP, Downtown Manager 
James L. Zervis, CPA, CPFO , Financial Services Di rector 
Stephen Timberlake, Special Projects Manager 
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Introduction 

The Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency (BRCRA) was created in 1980 by the 
City of Boca Raton City Council under Chapter 163, Part IIL of the Florida Statutes. The BRCRA is 
responsible for promoting economic redevelopment in the designated 344-acre Community 
Redevelopment Area (Exhibit 1 on page 2) in downtown Boca Raton (the "Redevelopment Area" or 
11Downtown"). 

The BRCRA Board of Commissioners was originally comprised of five (5) members 
appointed by the City Council. This was later increased to seven (7) members in 1984. In February 
1991, an initiative referendum replaced the appointed seven (7) members of the BRCRA Board of 
Commissioners with the five (5) City Council members. The City Council members currently serve 
as the BRCRA Board of Commissioners and the BRCRA is a dependent special district of the City 
of Boca Raton. 

Under Florida Statutes and City Ordinances, the BRCRA has substantial powers and 
authority within the Redevelopment Area. These include the power to make and execute contracts, 
to acquire and dispose of property, to approve development plans, to implement a program of 
voluntary or compulsory rehabilitation of buildings, to mortgage its property, to borrow and invest 
money, and to apply for and accept grants and contributions. 

The primary funding source available to the BRCRA is Tax Increment Revenue. Tax 
Increment Revenue is the increase in ad valorem (property) tax attributed to increases in the 
assessed value over a "base year" for various jurisdictions in the Redevelopment Area. In the case 
of the BRCRA, the jurisdictions remitting tax increment are the City of Boca Raton, Palm Beach 
County and the Greater Boca Raton Beach and Park District. 

Tax increment revenues provide a unique financial tool for funding redevelopment activities. 
Redevelopment activities in turn increase the tax increment through the development of new 
projects in the Redevelopment Area. Without the redevelopment activities of the BRCRA little, if 
any, of the tax increment would exist. 

In 2023, the BRCRA received $20.2 million from the increase in ad valorem revenues over 
the ''base year" in the redevelopment area (tax increment). The contributors to the BRCRA continue 
to be Palm Beach County, the City of Boca Raton, and the Greater Boca Raton Beach and Park 
District. 
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History of the BRCRA 

After establishing the BRCRA in 1980, the City in 1982 established the Redevelopment Trust 
Fund and the "base year" for tax increment revenues as well as adopted the 1982 Community 
Redevelopment Plan. The 1982 plan set up land use controls, transportation and parking concepts 
and sign guidelines to aid in the achievement of specific redevelopment objectives. The 1982 Plan 
was largely dependent on private initiatives for the redevelopment of the area. The 1982 Plan 
produced little redevelopment activity with the exception of Sanborn Square Park and a few 
beautification improvements. The only major redevelopment project proposed during this time 
period, the Barbar Project, was defeated by the voters at a referendum in 1984. 

The BRCRA reexamined its approach to redevelopment and in 1986 undertook a public 
initiative to stimulate additional redevelopment in the Downtown by seeking approval of a Downtown 
Development of Regional Impact ("DORI") for the entire Redevelopment Area. This process 
resulted in a new approach to downtown redevelopment based upon: 

• developing Mizner Park to give people a reason to go Downtown; 
• solving the infrastructure problems in Downtown: and 
• eliminating the impediments to redevelopment through the approval process. 

The DORI application was completed in January 1988 and a Development Order (Resolution 
No. 88-28) was approved by the City Council on March 15, 1988. The Development Order allows 
the construction of approximately 5,000,000 square feet of additional office equivalent development 
in the Downtown. The City and the BRCRA approved the Visions 90 Capital Improvements 
Program, a $45 million dollar capital facilities plan to provide the infrastructure improvements to 
support this level of Downtown development and to mitigate impacts on the general public. 

The Development Order was particularly significant as a result of the Florida Growth 
Management Act of 1985 as amended ("Growth Management Act") which imposed considerable 
restraints on large-scale growth and development. The Development Order approval received by 
the BRCRA allows large developments in the Downtown to operate under the BRCRA's 
Development Order, thereby allowing developers to bypass the expensive and time-consuming 
Development of Regional Impact (ORI) process. 

Pursuant to the Development Order, the Visions 90 Downtown Capital Improvements 
Program provides a comprehensive set of water, sewer, roads, drainage, and beautification 
improvements in the Downtown. These improvements provide the Downtown with efficient access 
to the regional road networks; upgraded water, sewer and drainage facilities: and transform the 
Downtown streets into attractive tree-lined ways with distinctive sidewalks, street lights, traffic 
signals and outdoor furniture. The Visions 90 Downtown Capital Improvements Program was 
funded and built by the cooperative efforts of the Florida Department of Transportation, Palm Beach 
County, City of Boca Raton and special assessments on benefited Downtown Properties paid by 
downtown property owners. Major completed projects include Federal Highway, Palmetto Park 
Road, Mizner Boulevard and numerous side streets. 

In 1989 the BRCRA, with the assistance of the City of Boca Raton, undertook a major 
redevelopment project, Mizner Park. The Mizner Park Project involved the issuance of $68 million 
dollars in Bonds and the acquisition of the Boca Mall site (30 acres), demolition of the mall and 
construction of a mixed use "urban village" incorporating public park facilities, mixed-use 
development and cultural facilities. Mizner Park opened in January of 1991, giving people a 
renewed reason to go Downtown. 
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In September 1992, the City Council amended the Development Order (Ordinance No. 4035) 
to eliminate costly infrastructure improvements that were determined, based upon a detailed 
analysis, to be unnecessary to support the continued development of the Downtown. This 
amendment was subsequently approved by referendum on May 4, 1993. 

In January 1995, the Downtown Plan was amended to enable the extension of Plaza Real 
in Mizner Park to Northeast 2nd Street and to update it to more current standards. 

In September 2000, the BRCRA adopted the Rules of the BRCRA pursuant to the 
Development Order (Rules). These Rules clarified and documented BRCRA procedures and 
expanded notice requirements encouraging public input. 

In 2006, the Development Order was amended to enable the approval of the Via Mizner 
Project on the northeast corner of Camino Real and Federal Highway. This amendment was 
determined to be non-substantial under Section 380.06 (19) Florida Statute. 

In August 2007, the City received the Master Plan Update from Urban Design Associates of 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. The fundamental finding of the Master Plan Update was that the 
Downtown was a series of successful but separate contained destinations. While these separate 
destinations (including Mizner Park, Sanborn Square, Plaza Real South, Royal Palm Place, and 
Camino Real West of Federal Highway) may have pedestrian-scaled environments within them, 
they are not connected to each other to form a cohesive, pedestrian oriented Downtown. In order 
to overcome this separateness and create the cohesive, pedestrian oriented Downtown desired by 
most residents and stakeholders, the Master Plan Update developed a new overall framework for 
future development. 

In February 2008, the City Council adopted the Master Plan Update as the framework for 
successfully realizing the vision of Downtown Boca Raton and designated the Downtown Boca 
Raton Advisory Committee as the Steering Committee responsible for providing recommendations 
on the implementation. Implementation of this framework required additional studies, modifications 
to both the Downtown Plan and Development Order, and continuing input from both stakeholders 
In the area and the general public. The resulting implemented regulations will likely guide 
redevelopment In the Downtown over the next 20 years. 

In September 20081 the Development Order was amended updating several transportation 
conditions in the Development Order. These updates eliminated unnecessary and obsolete traffic 
improvements and studies from the Development Order. This amendment was determined to be 
non-substantial under Section 380.06 (19) Florida Statute. 

In November 2008, the Development Order was amended by adding Downtown Quality 
Development Regulations (DOOR) based on the Downtown Master Plan Update and subsequent 
work on the Interim Design Guidelines (IDG) and a detailed Pattern Book. The purpose of DQDR 
is to improve the design of Downtown Development projects resulting in improved articulation of 
buildings, streets, and public spaces in the Downtown. To achieve this purpose, the DQDR 
provides for additional building height on a portion of the building footprint. based upon several 
factors including: 

• creation of a continuous, interconnected network of congenial, pedestrian-oriented streets 
and public spaces throughout the Downtown, 

• improved building articulation and building design, 
• a reduction in height in other portions of the building or site, and 
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• no increase in development on the site beyond that which would be approvable on the site 
prior to this amendment. 

In February 2012, the BRCRA adopted a resolution to convey to the City of Boca Raton the 
Amphitheater at Mizner Park. The City previously purchased the Amphitheater in 2011. Upon the 
authorization of the conveyance, the City now owns both the land and facility and is responsible for 
programming, maintenance and upkeep. 

In September 2012, the BRCRA reviewed and accepted a Notice of Proposed Change 
(NOPC) to modify a transportation condition and improvement. The amendment to the development 
order authorized the improvement to the intersection of Palmetto Park Road and Mizner Boulevard 
by the elimination of turn lanes along Palmetto Park Road. 

In May 2013, the Development Order was amended by modifying the reporting 
requirements. Pursuant to Section 380.06, Florida Statute, the Development of Regional Impact 
report was changed from annual to biennial. The modification to the Development Order was 
necessary to comply with the current Florida Statute. 

In January 2015, the Development Order was amended by reducing the minimum parcel 
size requirement from 2.0 to 1.20 acres for certain applications for Downtown Quality Projects. This 
amendment was determined to be non-substantial under Section 380.06 (19) Florida Statute. 

In February 2015, the Development Order was amended by modifying a transportation 
related condition and improvement regarding the removal of the requirements for geometric 
improvements at the intersection of Camino Real and South Dixie Highway. This amendment was 
determined to be non-substantial under Section 380.06 (19) Florida Statute. 

In February 2018, the Development Order was amended by allowing roof overhangs, 
gutters, balconies and decorative architectural features to encroach into required setbacks of 
buildings from right-of-way lines. 

In December 2018 the BRCRA made the final debt service payment of $6,620,000 for the 
bonds related to the Mizner Park Project. The Mizner Park Tax Increment bonds were funded from 
tax increment revenue and land lease revenue from Mizner Park. The bonds were retired in 
December 2018. 

In January 2020, the Development Order was amended to authorize the Executive Director 
to issue Administrative Individual Development Approvals for 5,000 square feet or less of 
development or office equivalent development as applicable for a new building or addition to an 
existing building; a change or use; or a transfer of uses between subareas. 

In March 2020, the Development Order was amended to regulate retail pharmacies and 
medical marijuana treatment center dispensing facilities. 

In September 2020, the Amended Downtown Plan was updated to include relevant 
expenses and costs of redevelopment efforts Downtown and updating related policy. 

On July 27, 2022, the Development Order was amended by Ordinance No. 5581. This 
amendment reflected the established planning principles, guidelines, goals and requirements 
included within the DDRI and the Amended Downtown Plan as specific criteria to be reviewed in 
connection with applications for individual approval. 
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On February 8, 2022, the Development Order was amended by Ordinance No. 5607. This 
amendment added provisions allowing for space efficient mechanical and automated parking 
systems and the necessary regulations. 

On May 23, 2023, the Development Order was amended by Ordinance No. 5647. This 
amendment updated and expanded the architectural standards to be considered in connection with 
applications Individual Development Approvals in the DORI. 

On September 12, 2023, the Development Order was amended by Ordinance No. 5663. 
The amendment updated the public hearing requirements. 

After the fiscal year end, on November 14, 2023, the Amended Downtown Plan was 
amended by Ordinance No. 5652. The amendment recognized the extension of the Tax Increment 
until August 10, 2042. 

The Development Order, as amended, and the Rules of the BRCRA are the controlling land 
use regulations and procedures in Downtown Boca Raton. The BRCRA's approach to 
redevelopment based on the Development Order, Mizner Park and Visions 90 Downtown Capital 
Improvements Program has been highly successful in creating redevelopment activity in the 
Downtown. 

The BRCRA has not expended agency dollars for affordable housing for low-income and 
middle-income residents. 

In the six years prior to the Development Order, 75,000 square feet of new development was 
approved and built in the Redevelopment Area. Since approval of the Development Order in March 
1988, the BRCRA has approved development applications providing for over 4 million square feet 
of office equivalent development, including Mizner Park. Of this 4 million square feet of approved 
office equivalent development, construction of approximately 3.3 million square feet of office 
equivalent development has been completed. 

BRCRA Activities 

The BRCRA has not undertaken a project involving tax increment revenues and financing 
since the Mizner Park Project. Currently, the BRCRA only using an operating fund which provides 
for the day-to-day operation of BRCRA. In FY 2020, with the retirement of the Mizner Park bonds, 
the remaining funds from the Mizner Park Revenue Fund, the Mizner Park Lease Revenue Fund, 
and the Mizner Park Debt Service fund were transferred into the BRCRA Operating fund. 

The day-to-day operation of the BRCRA includes the operation of the BRCRA office, 
administration of the Development Order and the Mizner Park Leases, development review 
services, financial services and the BRCRA's day-to-day dealings with the public, developers, the 
City and other governmental agencies. All of this work is performed for the BRCRA by City staff 
under an interlocal agreement for services between the BRCRA and the City. 

In FY 2023, there were six (6) development approvals of IDA's (Individual Development 
Approval) and 6,813 square feet of Certificates of Occupancy issued in the Downtown. In addition, 
during this period, Agency activities were significantly involved in day-to-day operations of existing 
programs in cooperation with the City. Achievements of the BRCRA in FY 2023 include: 

• Hired a consultant to review and recommend improvements to safety and pedestrian 
elements on Palmetto Park Road. 

6 



• Worked with Mizner Park and restaurants to ensure safety regarding ADA regulations (fire 
hydrants and clear walkway paths) throughout the outdoor seating areas. 

• Continuation of the metered parking program to effectively manage the availability of public 
parking within the Downtown. 

• Monitored building and development thresholds for compliance with the Downtown 
Development Order. 

• Continued coordination with Mizner Park on updates to the parking utilization study to ensure 
efficient management strategies are implemented. 

• Completed Phase 3 of the Wayfinding Signage Program (gateway entrance signs). 
• Commenced Phase 4 of the Wayfinding Signage Program (new signs for Brightline Train 

Station.) 
• Continued to provide support to the Boca Raton Brightline Train Station/Parking project to 

ensure pedestrian connectivity from the station into Downtown. 
• Continued implementation of initiatives from the Strategic Branding and Marketing Plan 

branding Downtown Boca as a destination. 
• Continued coordination with Municipal Services Department on decorative street lighting 

enhancement program for the Downtown. 
• Continued coordination with Municipal Services Department ensuring elements related to 

pedestrian safety and mid-block crosswalks were tested and implemented. 
• Administered the terms of the Mizner Park Leases. 
• Completed the Annual Report of the CRA under Chapter 163.371 F.S. 
• Completed the Annual Report to Downtown Property Owners. 

Tax Increment 
The Tax Increment is determined annually and is the amount equal to 95 percent of the 

difference between: (a) the amount of ad valorem taxes levied each year by each taxing authority 
contributing to the tax increment. exclusive of any debt service millage, on taxable real property 
contained within the Redevelopment Area; and (b) the amount of ad valorem taxes which would 
have been produced by the rate at which the tax is levied each year by the taxing authority, exclusive 
of any debt service millage, upon the total of the assessed value of the taxable real property in the 
community redevelopment area as shown on the assessment roll used by each taxing authority 
prior to August 10, 1982. the effective date of the Ordinance creating the Redevelopment Trust 
Fund. Palm Beach County, the City of Boca Raton and the Greater Boca Raton Beach and Park 
District currently make Tax Increment payments into the BRCRA's Redevelopment Trust Fund. 

The City's operating millage rates have increased from $3.099 per $1,000 in 1984 to $3.6556 
per $1,000 in 2022/2023. The millage for Palm Beach County has increased from $3.827 per $1,000 
in 1984 to $4.715 per $1,000 in 2022/2023. The Greater Boca Raton Beach and Park District 
millage rates have been increased from $0.865 per $1,000 in 1984 to $1.0800 per $1,000 in 
2022/2023. The millage rates from 1984 through 2023 are set forth in Exhibit 2 on Page 9. 

The taxable value of real property in the redevelopment area has risen dramatically from 
1984 through 2022/2023. In 1984 the taxable value of the redevelopment area was $115.4 million. 
Comparatively, in 2022/2023 the taxable value of the redevelopment area was $2.3 billion. Taxable 
values in the redevelopment area for the fiscal years 1984 through 2022/2023 are set forth in exhibit 
3 on page 10. 

Based upon the above millage rates and the dramatic increase in taxable values the tax 
increment revenue has gone up significantly during the same period. In 1984 the tax increment 
revenue was approximately $328,000. In 2023 the tax increment revenue was $20.2 million. The 
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tax increment for the redevelopment area for the fiscal years 1984 through 2023 are set forth in the 
chart in Exhibit 4. page 11. 

The percentage of the total tax increment paid by the 10 largest taxpayers has fallen from 
58.5% in 1998 to 49.9% in 2022/2023. Exhibit 5, on page 12 details the 10 largest taxpayers in the 
redevelopment area based upon the January 1, 2020, taxable values of their taxable property. 

Future Tax Increment Increases remain unsure over the next few years because of various 
factors. These factors include: 

• Taxable value has risen for the ninth consecutive year and surpassed the previous high from 
last year. 

• Approval of the constitutional amendment which provided homesteaded properties with both 
an increase in the homestead exemption and portability related to Save Our Homes. 

• Continuing consideration of various proposals by the Florida Legislature for additional 
property tax relief such as tax rate cuts, limits on property tax increases, and proposals which 
may affect the future collection of tax increment. 

• Possible consideration by the Florida Legislature to limit, restrict, or eliminate Community 
Redevelop Agencies may impact future collections. 

• Construction continues on a number of large residential high-rises in downtown. These 
projects will have a positive Impact on the taxable values in the Redevelopment area once 
they are completed in the coming years. 

The ultimate impact of these factors is likely to keep future tax increment amounts increasing by a 
small percentage annually over the next few years. 

8 



Exhibit 2 
BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

OPERATING MILLAGE RATES IN REDEVELOPMENT AREA 

Year 
City of 
Boca 
Raton 

Palm 
Beach 
County 

Greater 
BR Beach 

&Park 
District 

PBC 
Health 
Care 
District 

Children's 
Services 
Council 

Total Percentage 
Change 

19841 3.0990 3.8270 0.8650 0.3800 8.1710 
1985 3.1480 3.8350 0.8650 0.5350 8.3830 2.6% 
1986 2.9330 4.1950 0.8650 0.5350 8.5280 1.7% 
1987 2.7350 4.3430 0.8650 0.4990 8.4420 -1.0% 
1988 2.9460 4.4440 1.0900 0.9900 0.0920 9.5620 13.3% 
1989 3.1220 4.7500 1.0710 0.6800 0.1540 9.7770 2.2% 
1990 3.5180 4.6520 1.0710 1.2500 0.1930 10.6840 9.3% 

1991 2 3.5420 4.6000 1.0550 1.2500 0.2240 10.6710 -0.1% 

19923 3.3580 4.3310 1.0000 0.2220 8.9110 -16.5% 
1993 3.3580 4.3180 0.9160 8.5920 -3.6% 
1994 3.3390 4.3280 0.9150 8.5820 -0.1% 
1995 3.3460 4.2930 0.9100 8.5490 -0.4% 
1996 3.2480 4.2180 0.8870 8.3530 -2.3% 
1997 3.1850 4.2360 0.8740 8.2950 -0.7% 
1998 3.1270 4.6000 0.8590 8.5860 3.5% 
1999 3;0280 4.6000 0.8350 8.4630 -1.4% 
2000 3.0000 4.6000 0.9000 8.5000 0.4% 
2001 3.1500 4.6000 1.2000 8.9500 5.3% 
2002 3.1500 4.5500 1.1000 8.8000 -1.7% 
2003 3.1500 4.5000 1.0360 8.6860 -1.3% 
2004 3.1500 4.5000 1.0360 8.6860 0.0% 
2005 3.1500 4.5000 0.9700 8.6200 -0.8% 
2006 3.3600 4.4500 0.9310 8.7410 1.4% 
2007 3.3000 4.2800 0.8939 8.4739 -3.1% 
2008 3.0200 3.7811 0.8527 7.6538 -9.7% 
2009 3.0200 3.7811 0.8140 7.6151 -0.5% 
2010 3.0200 4.3440 0.9015 8.2655 8.5% 
2011 3.0200 4.7500 0.9889 8.7589 6.0% 
2012 3.1500 4.7815 1.0086 8.9401 2.1% 
2013 3.4100 4.7815 0.9986 9.1901 2.8% 
2014 3.4216 4.7815 0.9676 9.1707 -0.2% 
2015 3.4216 4.7815 0.9676 9.1707 0.0% 

2016 3.4216 4.7815 0.9676 9.1707 0.0% 

2017 3.4386 4.7815 0.9147 9.1348 -0.4% 

2018 3.4543 4.7815 0.9147 9.1505 0.2% 

2019 3.4690 4.7815 0.9147 9.1652 0.2% 

2020 3.4793 4.7815 0.9147 9.1755 0.1% 

2021 3.5704 4.7815 0.8818 9.2337 0.6% 

2022 3.5789 4.7815 1.0500 9.4104 1.9% 

2023 3.6556 4.7150 1.0800 9.4506 0.4% 

(1) First year In which the Tax Increment was collected. 
(2) After FY 1991, Tax Increment millage rates do not include any millage from the PBC Health Care District. 
(3) After FY 1992, Tax Increment millage rates do not include any millage from the Children's Services:. 

Source: BRCRA Records. 
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Exhibit 3 
BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVLOPMENT AGENCY 

BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

DOWNTOWN ASSESSED (TAXABLE) VALUES 

(mllllons of dollan) 

Fiscal Year Ending 
Taxable Value

September 30 
Frozen 
Base 

Incremental 
Value 

%Chg in 
Value 

1984 $115.40 $73.76 $41.60 

1985 120.30 73.76 46.50 11.8% 
1986 154.90 73.76 81.10 74.4% 
1987 155.90 73.76 82.10 1.2% 
1988 161.00 73.76 87.20 6.2% 
1989 163.70 73.76 89.90 3.1% 
1990 162.80 73.76 89.00 -1.0% 
1991 160.70 73.76 86.90 -2.4% 
1992 179.00 73.76 105.20 21.1% 
1993 177.40 73.76 103.60 -1.5% 
1994 176.40 73.76 102.60 -1.0% 
1995 173.90 73.76 100,10 -2.4% 
1996 186.20 73.76 112.40 12.3% 
1997 209.60 73.76 13S.80 20.8% 
1998 231.90 73.76 158.10 16.4% 
1999 267.80 73.76 194.00 22.7% 
2000 316.90 73.76 243.10 25.3% 
2001 346.20 73.76 272.40 12.1% 
2002 391,00 73.76 317.20 16.4% 
2003 409.10 73.76 335.30 5.7% 
2004 476.10 73.76 402.30 20.0% 
2005 673.40 73.76 599.60 49.0% 
2006 813.90 73.76 740.10 23.4% 
2007 1034.00 73.76 960.20 29.7% 
2008 1069.50 73.76 989.70 3.1% 
2009 1044.60 73.76 970.80 -1.9% 
2010 921,80 73.76 848.00 -12.6% 
2011 888,80 73.76 815.04 -3.9% 
2012 837.25 73.76 763.49 -6.3% 
2013 8l6.85 73.76 753.09 ·l.4% 
2014 846.23 73.76 772.47 2.6% 
2015 898.27 73.76 824.51 6.7% 
2016 1,043.59 73.76 969.83 17.6% 
2017 1,193.79 73.76 1,120.03 15.5% 
2018 1,510.46 73.76 1,436.69 28.3% 
2019 1,608.89 73.76 1,535.13 6.9% 
2020 1,697.12 73.76 1,623.36 5.7% 
2021 1,758.71 73.76 1,684.94 3.8% 
2022 1,832.77 73.76 1,759.00 4.4% 

2023 2,323.85 73.76 2,250.09 27.9% 
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1985 

1990 

1995 

2000 

2005 

2010 

2015 

2020 

Exhibit 4 
BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVLOPMENT AGENCY 

Fiscal Year 
Ending 

September 30 
1984 

1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 

1991 
1992 
1993 
1994 

1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 

2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 

2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 

2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 

2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 

2021 
2022 
2023 

Tax Increment 

$327,863 
371,276 
592,082 
658,919 
793,000 
835,845 
903,790 
882,242 
891,255 
846,645 
836,725 
813,827 
892,261 

1,069,978 
1,289,525 
1,569,117 
1,963,709 
2,316,017 
2,652,262 
2,767,496 
3,320,212 
4,910,071 
6,146,820 
7,730,246 
7,243,489 
7,023,123 
6,658,891 
6,781,844 
6,484,150 
6,574,895 
6,729,850 
7,183,269 
8,448,676 
9,719,650 
12,489,146 
13,366,285 
14,150,342 
14,780,347 
16,384,722 
20,201,453 

Percent 
Growth/ 

(Decrease) 

13.2% 
59.5% 
11.3% 
20.3% 
5.4% 
8.1% 

(2.4%) 
1.0% 

(5.0%) 
(1.2%) 
(2.7%) 
9.6% 
19.9% 
20.5% 
21.7% 
25.1% 
17.9% 
14.5% 
4.3% 
20.0% 
47.9% 
25.2% 
25.8% 
(6.3%) 
(3.0%) 
(5.2%) 
1.8% 

(4.4%) 
1.4% 
2.4% 
6.7% 
17.6% 
15.0% 
28.5% 
7.0% 
5.9% 
4.5% 
10.8% 
23.3% 
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Exhibit 5 

Approxinmtl! Approxinmte 

Amount or Percentage of 

Tu;spuwr Propcrt,• Tit;snblc V11h1es Tu;s h1crc1ncnt 1 Tn;s Increment 

1 I3ntmnsiun Propl!rt ics Shopping Clr/Rcnl 
1-:sti.lll! 

$239,691,276 $2,265,226 11.2 l~•i, 

2 Brnoklfold Propl!rtics rvlizncr Purk 
Comm. Bldgs. 

176,490,.J(,.J $1,667,941 8.264% 

3 Palmetto Promenndl! Owner 
u.c 

Rcsicfontinl 
Dcvclopmcnt 

157,892.4 to $1,492.178 7.39% 

4 Vin Mi1nl!r Ownl!r I LU.' Residential 
I>cvclopmcnt 

I4.J,859.423 $1,369.008 6.78% 

5 Monognun Residentiul Murk 
1.1.C 

Rcsithmtiul 
Development 

77,25.J.773 $730.IO.J J.(lJl~n 

7 Cnmdi:n Summit Partnership Rcsidcntiul 
Dc,·clopmcnt 72.217.831 $682,502 3.38% 

6 GS Bncn City Pn~i:ct o,,·ncr 
1.1.C 

Rcsidcntiul 
I >cvclopllll!lll 

65.IU6,212 $622,286 3.08'?,i, 

8 Cardone Equily Fund XIV I.LC Rcshfontiul 
Development 

58,726,904 $555.00.J 2.75'h, 

9 (i&C 150 Pulmctto ln\'cshm, 
l.l.C.: 

Ollicc 
Buildings!R,ml 
Estntc 

Jt'l,288,771 $342,951 I. 701?-i, 

Otlicc 
10 mm Ip WFP I.I .c Bui ldings/R~nl 33,318.280 $314,878 1.56% 

E~llllC 

Tutul: $ IO,O.J:?,079 49.7:?% 
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Source of Deposits & Purpose of Withdrawals for the Agency 

Pursuant to Florida Statute 163.387, the summary of the sources and amounts of deposits 
to, and the purpose and amounts of withdrawals from, the Community Redevelopment Agency 
Funds for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023 are available in the audited financials attached 
to this report. 

Financial Statements 

Financial Statements are included in the BRCRA's Annual Financial Report (AFR) and are 
available on the Agency's website. In addition, the BRCRA is considered a blended component 
unit of the City of Boca Raton (City) and is therefore included in the City's annual financial audit 
and is reported in the City of Boca Raton's Annual Comprehensive Financial Report. 
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Independent Auditors' Report 



MARCUM 
ACCOUNTANTS • ADVISORS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

To the Chair, Vice Chair, Commissioners and Executive Director 
Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency 
Boca Raton, Florida 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of the 
Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency (the "CRA"), a component unit of the City of 
Boca Raton, Florida, as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, and the related 
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the CRA's basic financial 
statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 
material respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities and the major 
fund of the CRA, as of September 30, 2023, and the respective changes in financial position, for 
the fiscal year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America (GAAS) and the standards applicable to financial audits contained 
in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States 
(Government Auditing Standards). Ow- responsibi lities under those standards are further 
described in the Auditors ' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of 
our report. We are required to be independent of the CRA and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We 
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities ofManagementfor the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error. 

Marcum LLP / 525 Okeechobee Boulevard / Suite 750 / West Palm Beach, FL 33401 / Phone 561.653.7300 / marcumllp.com 

https://marcumllp.com


In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the CRA's 
ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, 
including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditors' Responsibilities/or the Audit ofthe Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors' report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement 
when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the 
judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the CRA's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion 
is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the CRA's ability to continue as a going 
concern for a reasonable period of time. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control related matters that we identified during the audit. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management's discussion and analysis on pages 1 through 8 and the budgetary comparison 
schedule and related notes on pages 30 through 31 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
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statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management's 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other 
information comprises the Data Elements as Required by Section 218.39(3)( c ), Florida Statutes 
and Sections 10.554(l)(i)(6), Rules of the Auditor General but does not include the basic 
financial statements and our auditors' report thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial 
statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of 
assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the 
other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other 
information and the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be 
materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material 
misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
March 25, 2024, on our consideration of the CRA's internal control over financial reporting and 
on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the CRA' s internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the CRA' s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

7//._,()MJJ,1,I_ llf 
West Palm Beach, FL 
March 25, 2024 
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Management's Discussion and Analysis 



BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

(Unaudited) 

The Management's Discussion and Analysis (''MD&A") of the Boca Raton Community Redevelopment 
Agency (the "CRA") is designed to provide an objective and easy to read analysis ofthe financial activities 
for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023 based on currently known facts, decisions, and conditions. 
The MD&A provides a broad overview, short-term and long-term analysis of the CRA's activities based 
on information presented in the financial statements. Specifically, this information is designed to assist the 
reader in focusing on significant financial issues, provide an overview of the CRA's financial activity and 
identify changes in the CRA's financial position and its ability to address the next year's challenges. Finally, 
the MD&A will identify any material deviations from the approved budget. 

The CRA was created in 1980 by the City of Boca Raton City Council under Chapter 163, Part III, of the 
Florida Statutes. The CRA is a dependent special district and a blended component unit ofthe City ofBoca 
Raton, Florida (the "City"). The CRA is responsible for promoting economic redevelopment in the 
designated 344-acre Community Redevelopment Area in downtown Boca Raton. The City Manager of 
Boca Raton serves as the Executive Director to the CRA, and the CRA has entered into an lnterlocal 
Agreement for the City to provide services to the CRA. 

The CRA has presented its financial statements in accordance with the reporting model required by 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements and 
Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments. 

The information contained in this MD&A is only a component of the entire financial statement report. 
Readers should take time to read and evaluate all sections of the report; including the footnotes, required 
supplementary information, and other information. 

Financial Highlights 

• The assets of the CRA exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $67 .188 
million (net position). 

• The CRA' s total net position increased by $12.454 million, which was attributable to an increase 
in general revenues ofapproximately $3 .927 million due to increases in taxes in combination with 
a decrease of approximately $7 .246 million in expenses due to a reduction in the CRA to City 
reimbursements. 

• The CRA's tax increment revenues increased by $3.810 million or approximately 23%. This 
resulted from increased property values of 22.3% within the CRA district from new construction 
and increased year over year values in residential, multi-family, condominiums, and commercial 
properties. 

Overview of the Basic Financial Statements 

The CRA's basic financial statements are comprised of the I) government-wide financial statements, 2) 
fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains required 
supplementary information and other information in addition to the financial statements themselves. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The CRA's government-wide financial statements provide readers with a broad overview of the CRA's 
finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business. In addition, the government-wide statements are 



BOCA RA TON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

(Unaudited) 

prepared using the accrual basis of accounting. The Statement ofNet Position presents information on the 
CRA's assets and liabilities, with the difference between them reported as net position. 

The Statement ofActivities (operating statement) presents information showing how the CRA's net position 
changed during the most recent fiscal year. All changes in revenues are reported as soon as underlying 
events giving rise to the change occur regardless of the timing of related cash flows. The expenses are 
reported as incurred. Therefore, revenue and expenses for some items will only result in cash 
inflows/outflows in future fiscal periods. 

The CRA' s government-wide financial statements present functions of the CRA that are principally 
supported by tax increment financing (governmental activities). The governmental activities of the CRA 
include general government activities and community development. The CRA has no business-type 
activities. 

The CRA's government-wide financial statements are found beginning on page 9 of this report. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The governmental fund financial statements provide readers with an overview of the operating fund and 
its related function in a traditional format. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that maintain control 
over resources that are segregated for specific activities or objectives. The CRA, like other state and local 
governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate legal compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. The CRA utilized one fund for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023; the Operating 
Fund from which all tax increment revenues and Mizner Park lease revenues are placed in this fund as they 
are received by the CRA. 

Governmental fund A governmental fund is used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government­
wide financial statements, the governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and 
outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the 
fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term financing requirements. 

The focus of the governmental fund is narrower than government-wide financial statements, and it is 
therefore useful to compare the information presented for the governmental fund with similar information 
presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By comparing and 
contrasting readers may better understand the long-term impact of the CRA's near-term financing 
decisions. The "Balance Sheet- Operating Fund" and "Statement ofRevenues, Expenditures, and Changes. 
in Fund Balance - Operating Fund" are reconciled as shown on the "Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet­
Operating Fund to the Statement of Net Position" and the "Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, 
Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Operating Fund to the Statement of Activities" to facilitate 
the comparison between the governmentalfund and governmental activities. 

The CRA adopts an annual appropriated budget for its Operating Fund. A budgetary comparison 
schedule is provided for the Operating Fund to demonstrate compliance with the budget and provides an 
analysis of significant budgetary variances (both original budget versus the final amended budget). 

The CRA' s governmental fund financial statements can be found beginning on page 11 of this report. The 
reconciliations between the operating fund and governmental activities are found on pages 12 and 14. 
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BOCA RA TON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

(Unaudited) 

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the information 
provided in the government-wide and the fund financial statements. These notes to the basic financial 
statements begin on page 15 of this report. 

In addition to the financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain required 
supplementary information concerning the CRA's budget to actual results for the Operating Fund for the 
current year. The required supplementary information and other information can be found on pages 
30 through 32 of this report. 

Government-Wide Financial Analysis 

The following schedule is a summary of the fiscal year 2023 Statement of Net Position found on page 9 
with comparative information for fiscal year 2022: 

BOCA RA TON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Statement ofNet Position 
( in thousands) 
September 30, 

Governmental 
Activities 

2023 2022 
Current and other assets $ 80,796 $ 72,558 
Capital assets, net 46,390 43,872 

Total assets 127,186 116,430 

Current liabilities 414 1,335 
Total liabilities 414 1,335 

Deferred inflows for leases 59,446 60,361 
Unavailable Revenue 138 

Total deferred inflows 59,584 60,361 

Net position: 
Net investment in capital assets 46,302 42,934 
Restricted 20,886 11,800 

Total net position $ 67,188 $ 54,734 

The CRA's total net position increased by $12.454 million. The result was driven by an increase in truces 
and a decrease in the CRA reimbursement to the City for services provided. In FY 2023, the CRA repaid 
$8 million for services provided by the City, compared to $15 million in FY 2022. Please see page 29 for 
a summary ofservices and repayments. 
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BOCA RA TON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City ofBoca Raton, Florida) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

(Unaudited) 

The following schedule is a summary of the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023 Statement of Activities 
found on page 10 with comparative information for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022 (in 
thousands): 

Governmental 
Activities 

2023 2022 
Revenues: 
Program revenues: 

Charges for services $ 4,372 $ 4,900 
General revenues: 

Taxes 20,201 16,391 
Investment eamings/(loss) 269 (376) 

Total revenues 24,842 20,915 

Expenses: 
Community development 12,388 19,634 

Total expenses 12,388 19,634 

Increase in net position 12,454 1,281 
Change in net position 12,454 1,281 

Net position beginning ofyear, as previously stated 54,734 67,335 
Prior period adjustment (13,882} 
Net Position, beginning of year, as restated 54,734 53,453 

Net position end of year $ 67,188 $ 54,734 

Tax increment revenue increased by $3.810 million primarily due to an increase in the property values 
within the CRA. Tax increment revenue is a function of the increase in the assessed values of properties 
within the CRA District above the base year valuation amounts, as well as the operating millage rate of 
each taxing district that contributes to the tax increment. This was the 11th consecutive year over year 
growth in taxable value for the redevelopment area. Expenses decreased by $7 .2 million largely due to a 
reduction in the CRA reimbursement to the City for services provided and a slight decrease in program 
costs year over year. 

The following is a table ofthe fiscal years 2023 and 2022 ofrevenues by source for governmental activities. 

Governmental Activities 
Revenues by Source 
FY 2023 and 2022 

(in thousands) 

2023 2023% 2022 2022% 
Governmental Activities - Revenues 
Charges for Services $ 4,372 17.6% $ 4,900 23.4% 
Taxes 20,201 81.3% 16,391 78.4% 
Investment Eamings/(Loss) 269 1.1% (376} {1.8}% 

$ 24,842 100%$ 20,915 100% 
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BOCA RA TON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City ofBoca Raton, Florida) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

(Unaudited) 

Program revenue increased year over year due to an increase in lease revenue in related to Mizner Park. 

The following is a table ofthe fiscal years 2023 and 2022 ofexpenses by source for governmental activities. 
Governmental Activities 

Expenses by Source 
FY 2023 and 2022 

(in thousands) 

2023 2023% 2022 2022 % 
Governmental Activities - Expenses 
Community development $ 12,388 100%$ 19,634 100% 

$ 12,388 100%$ 19,634 100% 

Expenses decreased by $7 .4 million mostly due to a reduction in the CRA reimbursement to the City for 
services provided and a slight decrease in program costs. In FY 2023, the CRA completed the repayment 
ofprior years' accumulated reimbursement expenses. 

Financial Analysis of the CRA's Funds 
As noted earlier, the CRA uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related 
legal requirements. 

Governmental Fund 
The fund financial statements for the governmental fund are provided on pages 11-14. The focus of the 
CRA's governmental fund is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of 
spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the CRA's financing requirements. 

Major Fund Information 
Summary Analysis 

( in thousands) 

Fiscal Year 2023 
Revenues 
Expenditures 
Other financing sources (uses) 
Increase (decrease) in fund balance 

$ 

$ 

Oeerating Fund 

24,851 
(14,906) 

9,945 

Fiscal Year 2022 
Revenues 
Expenditures 
Other financing sources (uses) 
Increase (decrease) in fund balance 

$ 

$ 

19,487 
(21,296) 

{1,809} 

At the end of the current fiscal year, the fund balance of the Operating fund was $19.38 million. The fund 
balance increased by $9.945 million. 
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BOCA RA TON COMMUNlTY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

(Unaudited) 

Budgetary Highlights 

The CRA generated a pos1l1ve variance of approximately $8.646 million between the final adopted 
budget and the actual results of operations. Actual revenues were greater than final budgeted revenues by 
$5.294 million due to an increase of revenue in Tax Increment and charges for services above 
budget. Actual expenditures during the year were less than the final budgeted expenditures by 
$3.352 million. This positive variance is due primarily to actual operating costs less than anticipated 
for capital outlay of$2.3 18 million. 

The original budget estimated that fund balance would decrease by $1.299 million. The final budget 
anticipated that $1.299 million would be drawn down from the available fund balance. During the year 
however, expenditures in most areas were below budgetary estimates while revenues exceeded 
budgetary estimates, producing a positive budget variance of$8.646 million. 

The following table depicts the fiscal year 2023 original and amended budgets, actual balance as well 
as the budget variance (in thousands). 

.
BIll I" Clary Compan son

'" 
Original 
Budget 

Amended 
Budget 

Actual 
Balam;e 

Budget Variance 
.-. .

Pos1t1vc/(Ncgauve) 

Revenues $ 19,557 $ I 9,557 $ 24,85 1 S 5,294 

Expenditures 18,258 18,258 14,906 3,352 

Change in Fund Balance 1,299 1,299 9,945 8,646 

Capital Assets 
The CRA's capital assets for its governmental activities as of September 30, 2023 are $46.390 million 
as compared to $43.873 million for 2022. This amount is made up of land associated with the Mizner 
Park project, construction in progress and downtown roadway infrastructure investments. 

Long-Term Debt 
As of fiscal year-end 2023, the CRA had no debt (bonds, notes, etc.) outstanding. 

Other Factors 

The CRA's guiding document for annual budgeting, programs and projects is the Downtown Development 
of Regional Impact ("DORI") for the entire Redevelopment Area. The DDRl focused on developing 
Mizner Park, resolving infrastructure problems and eliminating impediments to redevelopment through the 
approval process. While the DDRl has been revised, it remains the planning document used by the CRA 
over its lifetime. 

The Development Order, as amended, and the Rules of the CRA, are the controlling land use regulations 
and procedures in Downtown Boca Raton. The CRA's approach to redevelopment based on the 
Development Order, Mizner Park and Visions 90 Downtown Capital Improvements Program has been 
highly successful in creating redevelopment activity in the Downtown. 

In the six years prior to the Development Order, 75,000 square feet ofnew development was approved and 
built in the Redevelopment Area. Since approval of the Development Order in March 1988, the CRA has 
approved development applications providing for approximately 4.2 million square feet of office 
equivalent development, including Mizner Park. Of these 4.2 million square feet of approved office 
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BOCA RA TON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

(Unaudited) 

equivalent development, construction of approximately 3.3 million square feet of office equivalent 
development has been completed. 

The CRA has not undertaken a project involving tax increment revenues and financing since the Mizner 
Park Project. The main source ofrevenue for the CRA is Tax Increment. Palm Beach County, the City and 
the Greater Boca Raton Beach and Park District currently make tax increment payments into the CRA's 
Redevelopment Trust Fund. The tax increment is determined annually and is the amount equal to 95 
percent of the difference between: (a) the amount of ad valorem taxes levied each year by each taxing 
authority contributing to the tax increment, exclusive of any debt service millage, on taxable real property 
contained within the Redevelopment Area; and (b) the amount ofad valorem taxes which would have been 
produced by the rate at which the tax is levied each year by the taxing authority, exclusive of any debt 
service millage, upon the total of the assessed value of the taxable real property in the community 
redevelopment area as shown on the assessment roll used by each taxing authority prior to August 10, 
1982, the effective date of the Ordinance creating the Redevelopment Trust Fund. 

For the Year: 

In 2023, the CRA received $20.201 million from the increase in ad valorem revenues over the "base year" 
in the redevelopment area (tax increment). The taxable value of real property in the redevelopment area 
has risen dramatically from 1984 of$115.4 million to $2.324 billion. 

The contributors of tax increment to the CRA are Palm Beach County with an operating millage rate of 
$4.715 per $1,000, the City of Boca Raton with an operating millage rate of $3.6556 per $1,000 and the 
Greater Boca Raton Beach and Park District with an operating millage rate of$1.0800 per $1,000. 

For the Future: 

To be successful, downtown Boca Raton must develop a sense ofplace, the public and private sector must 
work together with a common goal, public funds need to be wisely invested and new development should 
provide pedestrian connections to the overall downtown. For FY2024, in accordance with the downtown 
plan, the CRA's budget includes over $4.025 million in capital improvements including decorative 
streetlights and walkability and pedestrian improvements. 

Challenges Facing the CRA 

While the CRA's approach to redevelopment based on the Development Order, Mizner Park and the 
Visions 90 Downtown Capital Improvements Program have been highly successful in creating an 
environment in Downtown which has led to substantial redevelopment and dramatic increases in taxable 
values and tax increment, the CRA area continues to be challenged with: 

• Traffic and pedestrian safety throughout the Downtown; and 

• Ensuring availability of parking spaces during peak hours; and 

• Introducing mass transit and alternative transportation modes in the Downtown 

Achieving these goals will require the continued cooperation and support of all interested parties and 
jurisdictions and will benefit not only the Downtown and the City but the entire Palm Beach County. 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Management's Discussion and Analysis 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

(Unaudited) 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the CRA's finances. Questions 
concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional information should be 
addressed to Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency at Boca Raton City Hall, Room 200, 201 
W. Palmetto Park Road, Boca Raton, Florida 33432, phone (561) 393-7940. 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Governmental 
Activities 

Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,504,737 
Investments 15,721,628 
Interest receivable on investments 66,308 
Lease receivable 59,084,080 
Interest receivable on leases 1,419,200 
Capital assets: 

Non-depreciable 45,910,771 
Depreciable (net) 480,080 

Total assets 127,186,804 

Liabilities 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 289,797 
Performance bonds and escrow funds 120,077 
Current accounts payable 4,433 

Total liabilities 414,307 

Deferred inflows of resources 
Deferred inflows for leases 59,446,587 
Unavailable revenue 137,606 

Total deferred inflows ofresources 59,584,193 

Net Position 
Net investment in capital assets 46,302,064 
Restricted for: 

Community development 20,886,240 

Total net position $ 67,188,304 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Functions/Programs 
Primary Government: 
Governmental Activities: 

General government 
Community development 

Total Governmental Activities 

Expenses 

$ 12,387,655 

12,387,655 

s 

Program 
Revenues 
Charges for 

Services 

64,410 
4,307,535 
4,371,945 

Net (Expenses) 
Revenues 

and Changes in 
Net Position 
Governmental 

Activities 

$ 64,410 
(8,080.120) 
(8,015,710) 

General revenues: 
Incremental property tax 
Investment earnings 

Total general revenues 

20,201,453 
268,636 

20,470,089 

Change in net position 12,454,379 

Net position, beginning 54,733,925 

Net position, ending s 67,188,304 

10The notes to the financial statements are an integral part ofthis statement. 



BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

BALANCE SHEET 
OPERATING FUND 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables, net: 

Lease receivable 
Interest 

Total assets 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 
Performance bonds and escrow funds 

Total liabilities 

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
Unavailable revenue 
Deferred inflows for leases 

Total deferred inflows ofresources 

FUND BALANCES 
Restricted for: 

Downtown 
Committed to: 

Parking 

Total fund balance 

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and fund balance 

Operating Fund 

$ 4,504,737 
15,721,628 

59,084,080 
66,308 

$ 79,376,753 

$ 294,230 
120,077 
414,307 

137,606 
591446,587 
59,584,193 

19,375,186 

3,067 

19,378,253 

$ 79,376,753 

11 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit oftbe City ofBoca Raton, Florida) 

RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF THE OPERATING FUND 
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Ending fund balance - operating fund $ 19,378,253 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position 
are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and, 
therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds. 46,390,851 

Interest receivable for leases 1,419,200 

Net position ofgovernmental activities $ 67,188,304 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
OPERATING FUND 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Ol!erating Fund 

REVENUES 
Taxes 
Charges for services 
Investment earnings 

Total revenues 

$ 20,201,453 
4,381,111 

268,636 
24,851,200 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Community development 
Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

12,333,515 
2,572,401 

14,905,916 

Net change in fund balance 9,945,284 

Fund balance - beginning 9!432,969 

Fund balance - ending $ 19,378,253 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City ofBoca Raton, Florida) 

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, 
EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF THE OPERATING FUND 

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED. SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Net change in fund balance - operating fund $ 9,945,284 

A Governmental fund reports capital outlay as expenditures, however, in the 
statement ofactivities the cost of those assts is depreciated over their 
estimated useful lives. 

Expenditures for capital assets 
Less current year depreciation 

Revenues and receivable - related items: 
Interest receivable for leases 

2,572,401 
(54,139) 

(9,167) 

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 12,454,379 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City ofBoca Raton, Florida) 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

1. The Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency 
The Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency (the "CRA") was created in 1980 by the City of Boca Raton 
City Council under Chapter 163, Part III, of the Florida Statutes. The CRA is responsible for promoting economic 
redevelopment in the designated 344-acre Community Redevelopment Area in downtown Boca Raton. 

The City of Boca Raton (the "City") and the CRA are separate legal entities who share the mutual goal of 
redeveloping the Community Redevelopment Agency areas. The City provides administrative support services in 
the same manner as provided by the City in the conduct of its own affairs or as otherwise provided by the CRA 
Plans or By-Laws. The CRA is charged by the City for the provision of these administrative support services in 
accordance with the lnterlocal Agreement between the City and CRA. The City Council serves at the members of 
the CRA Board of Commissioners (the "Board"). The chairman of the Board is elected by the members of the 
Board. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
The financial statements of the CRA have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States ofAmerica ("GAAP") as applied to government units. The Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board ("GASB") is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and 
financial reporting principles. This summary of the CRA Significant Accounting Policies is presented to assist the 
reader in interpreting the financial statements and other information in this report. These policies are considered 
essential and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements. The more significant of 
the CRA's governmental accounting policies are described below. 

A. Reporting Entity. 
The CRA has adopted GASB Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus- an amendment ofGASB 
Statements No. 14 and No. 34, for the purpose of evaluating whether it has any component units. Based on the 
criteria therein, the CRA has determined that there are no component units that meet criteria for inclusion in the 
CRA's financial statements. The Board of the CRA (the "Board") is governed by the five members of the City 
Council. Management of the City has operational responsibility for the CRA. The City is considered to be 
financially accountable for the CRA; the CRA is considered to be a blended component unit in the City's 
annual comprehensive financial report. 

B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 
The basic financial statements consist of the government-wide financial statements and fund financial statements. 
Government-wide financial statements include a Statement of Net Position and a Statement of Activities. These 
statements report on the government as a whole and provide a consolidated financial picture of the government. 

The Statement of Net Position reports all financial and capital resources of the CRA's governmental activities. 
Governmental activities are those supported by charges for services, taxes and intergovernmental revenues. The 
Statement ofActivities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses ofa given function or segment is offset 
by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. 
Program revenues include 1) charges for goods or services that are recovered directly from customers for services 
rendered and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements for a 
particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported 
instead as general revenues. 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City ofBoca Raton, Florida) 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds. Major individual governmental funds are 
reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

Since the governmental fund financial statements are presented on a different measurement focus and basis of 
accounting than the government-wide statements, a reconciliation is provided which briefly explains the 
adjustments necessary to reconcile the results of governmental fund accounting to the government-wide 
presentations. 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the 
accrual basis ofaccounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses reported when a liability is incurred, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they 
are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and 
the modified accrual basis ofaccounting. Their operating statements present sources (revenue and other financing 
sources) and uses (expenditures and other financing uses) of available spendable resources during the period. 
Revenue is recognized as soon as it is both measurable and available. Revenue is considered to be available when 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this 
pwpose, the CRA considers revenue to be available if it is collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal 
period. Incremental property taxes and investment earnings associated with the current fiscal periods are susceptible 
to accrual and are recorded as earned since they are measurable and available. All other revenues are considered to 
be measurable and available only when cash is received by the CRA or property has legally transferred to the CRA. 
Expenditures, are generally recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. 

D. Major Fund and Basis of Presentation 
The accounts of the CRA are organized into one fund, which is considered a separate accounting entity. The 
operations of the fund are accounted for using a separate set of self-balancing accounts, which comprise its assets 
and deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, fund equities, revenues and 
expenditures or expenses. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial 
management by segregating transactions related to certain government functions or activities. 

GAAP set forth minimum criteria (percentage of the assets and deferred outflows of resources, liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources, revenues or expenditures/expenses of either fund category or the governmental and 
enterprise combined), for the determination of major funds. 

Fund Types: 
The CRA reports the following major governmental fund: 

Operating Fund 
The CRA Operating Fund provides for the CRA' s day-to-day operations through the use of City staff from the 
Development Services and Financial Services Departments. This includes the CRA office, all general 
administration, plan review and the CRA's day-to-day dealings with the public, developers, the City and other 
governmental agencies. 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

E. Assets, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position 

1. Deposits and Investments 
The CRA' s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand and time deposits and short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date ofacquisition by the CRA. State statutes 
authorize the CRA to invest in obligations of the U.S. Treasury, its agencies and instrumentalities, commercial 
paper, corporate bonds, repurchase agreements, State Treasurer's Investment Pool, investment pools governed by 
interlocal agreements and the Florida League ofCities Municipal Investment Trust. 

Investments in participating interest-earning contracts that have a remaining maturity at the time ofpurchase ofone 
year or less are reported at amortized cost. All other investments are reported at fair value or amortized cost. Fair 
value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. The CRA categorizes its fair value measurements within the 
fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation 
inputs used to measure fair value of the assets. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in an active market for identical 
assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; and Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. 

2. Receivables and Payables 
All trade and other receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectibles. Long-term receivables are 
analyzed for their collectability based on their terms and conditions of the agreements. 

3. Capital Assets 
Capital assets, which include land and equipment, are reported in the applicable governmental activities column in 
the government-wide financial statements. The CRA's capitalization threshold for tangible capital assets is $5,000. 
In addition, these assets must have an estimated useful life of greater than one year. Capital assets are recorded at 
historical cost or estimated historical cost ifpurchased or constructed. The costs ofnormal maintenance and repairs 
that do not add to the value ofthe asset or materially extend asset lives are not capitalized. Equipment is depreciated 
using the straight-line method over 3 to 40 years ofestimated useful life. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. The CRA records 
impairment losses on long lived assets used in operations when events or circumstances indicate the assets might 
be impaired. No impairment losses have been recorded. 

4. Liabilities - Performance Bonds, Escrow for Performance bonds and Escrow funds 
Liabilities include amounts paid to the CRA by contractors as guarantees of performance. These amounts may be 
due back to the contractors. 

5. Deferred Inflows of Resources 
The governmental fund financial statements include a separate section for deferred inflows of resources. Deferred 
Inflows ofresources represent the acquisition of net assets that is applicable to a future accounting period and will 
not be recognized as revenue until the future period to which it applies. The CRA reports unavailable revenue 
and leases in this category. 

The CRA's lease receivable is measured at the present value of lease payments expected to be received during the 
lease term. Lease-related amounts are recognized at the inception of leases in which the CRA is the lessor. The 
deferred inflow of resources is recorded in an amount equal to the corresponding lease receivable plus certain 
additional amounts received from lessee at or before the commencement of the lease term that relate to future 
periods, less any lease incentives paid to, or on behalf of, the lessee at or before the commencement of the lease 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City ofBoca Raton, Florida) 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

term. Under the lease agreement, the CRA may receive variable lease payments that are dependent upon the lessee's 
revenue. The variable payments are recorded as in inflow of resources in the period the payment is received. The 
deferred inflow ofresources is amortized on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 

6. Net Position 
Net position is the result ofassets and deferred outflows less liabilities and deferred inflows. The government-wide 
financial statements utilize a net position presentation. Net position is categorized as follows: 

Net Investment in Capital Assets - consists ofcapital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and retainage payable, 
when applicable. 

Restricted Net Position - amounts that are restricted to specific purposes when constraints placed on the use of 
resources are either by (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws 
or regulations ofother governments; or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 
These amounts are reduced by liabilities and deferred inflows ofresources related to those assets. 

Unrestricted - consists of the net position not meeting the definition of either of the other two components. 

7. Fund Balance 
The CRA classifies fund balance in accordance with GASB Statement No. 54 "Fund Balance Reporting and 
Governmental Fund Type Definitions. " This Statement enhances the usefulness of fund balance information by 
providing clearer fund balance classifications that can be more consistently applied and by clarifying the existing 
governmental fund type definitions. In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report fund classifications 
that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent to which the CRA is bound to honor constraints on the 
specific purposes for which amounts in those funds can be spent. 

In the governmental fund financial statements, the CRA reports the following classifications: 

Nonspendable fund balance. That portion offund balances are amounts that cannot be spent because they are not 
in spendable form, such as prepaid items. It also includes amounts that are legally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact. 

Restricted fund balance. Restricted fund balances are amounts that are constrained by the imposition of external 
creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governmental agencies or imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

Committed fund balance. Those amounts that can only be used for specific purposes pursuant to constraints 
imposed by the CRA through a resolution (which is equally binding as the highest decision-making authority) are 
classified as committed fund balances. 

8. Risk Management 
The CRA obtains insurance coverage for the CRA through the Florida League ofCities Municipal Insurance Trust 
that provides coverage for general liability, professional liability and auto liability up to $2,000,000. 

9. Accounting Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City ofBoca Raton, Florida) 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

revenues and expenses/expenditures during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates. 

10. Encumbrances 
Budgets in governmental funds are encumbered upon issuance ofpurchase orders, contracts or other forms of legal 
commitments. While appropriations lapse at the end of the fiscal year, the succeeding year's budget ordinance 
specifically provides for the re-appropriation of year-end encumbrances. 

11. Implementation of GASB Statements 
The CRA considered the new accounting standards which effective dates are applicable for the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2023. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations, GASB Statement 
No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements, GASB Statement 
No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements, and GASB Statement No. 99, Omnibus 20Z2, 
did not have a significant impact on the CRA's financial statements. 

F. Other Policies 
1. Incremental Property Tax Revenue 
The CRA's primary source ofrevenue is tax-increment funds. This revenue is computed by applying the respective 
operating tax rates for the City, the County, and the Greater Boca Raton Beach and Park District, multiplied by the 
increased value of property located within the boundaries of the redevelopment areas of the CRA in excess of the 
base property value, minus 5%. Tax Increment millage rates excluded the PBC Health Care District beginning in 
FY 1991 and the Children's Service Council beginning in FY 1992. The City, the County, and the Greater Boca 
Raton Beach and Park District are required to fund this amount annually without regard to tax collections or other 
obligations. 

The taxable value of real property in the redevelopment area has risen dramatically from 1984 through 2023. In 
1984 the taxable value of the redevelopment area was $115.4 million. Comparatively, in 2023 the taxable value of 
the redevelopment area was $2.324 billion. Based upon the millage rates and the dramatic increase in taxable values 
the tax increment revenue has grown significantly during the same period. In 1984, the tax increment revenue was 
approximately $328,000. In 2023, the tax increment revenue was $20.20 million. The percentage of the total tax 
increment revenue paid by the IO largest taxpayers has decreased from 58.5% in 1998 to 49.9% in 2023 taxable 
property. 

3. Deposits and Investments 
General Authorization: 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, amounts in demand and time deposits, and short-term investments 
with original maturity dates within three months of the date acquired by the CRA. All of the CRA' s deposits are 
held in qualified public depositories pursuant to State ofFlorida Statutes, Chapter 280, Florida Security for Public 
Deposits Act. Under the Act, every qualified public depository shall deposit with the Treasurer eligible collateral 
of the depository to be held subject to his or her order. The Treasurer, by rule, shall establish minimum required 
collateral pledging levels. The pledging level may range from 25% to 200% of the average monthly balance of 
public deposits depending upon the depository's financial condition and establishment period. All collateral must 
be deposited with an approved financial institution. Any potential losses to public depositors are covered by 
applicable deposit insurance, sale of securities pledged as collateral and, if necessary, assessments against other 
qualified public depositories of the same type as the depository in default. Therefore, all deposits are insured or 
collateralized. 

The CRA's investment practices are governed by Chapter 280 and 218, Florida Statutes, City Code of Ordinances, 
Section 20, the adopted investment policy, and various legal covenants related to outstanding bond issues. The CRA 

19 



BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

adopted the City's investment policy. The CRA's investment policy as well as the investments are administrated 
by the City as part ofan interlocal agreement. For all investments authorized by statute and policy, the CRA applies 
the "Prudent Man Rule" when developing investment strategies. 

Types of Investments: 
The CRA is authorized to invest in a wide range of securities that include certificates of deposit, money market 
funds, U.S. Treasury obligations, State and U.S. Government Agencies and Enterprises, State and Local 
Government Series, corporate bonds, the State Board of Administration investment pool, interlocal investment 
pools, the Florida Municipal Investment Trust, mutual funds, foreign obligations of the government of Israel (State 
of Israel), and repurchase agreements. 

The CRA participates in seven pooled investment funds, three of which behave as SEC-regulated money market 
funds under SEC Rule 2a7. Therefore, in accordance with GASB Statement No. 79, Certain External Investment 
Pools and Pool Participants, which established criteria for an external investment pool for making the selection to 
qualify to measure its investments at amortized cost, these pools are exempt from the GASB 72, Fair Value 
Measurement and Application hierarchy disclosures and are reported at amortized cost. Detailed information for 
these pooled investment funds are as follows: 

Florida PRIME 
The State Board ofAdministration (SBA) administers the Florida PRIME pool which is governed by Chapter 19-7 
of the Florida Administrative Code and Chapters 218 and 215 of the Florida Statutes. These rules provide guidance 
and establish the policies and general operating procedures for the administration of the Florida PRIME pool. 
Florida PRIME invests in a pool of investments whereby the CRA owns a share of the respective pool, not the 
underlying securities. The fair value of the position in the Florida PRIME pool is equal to the value of the pool 
shares. 

The investments in the Florida PRIME are not insured by FDIC or any other governmental agency. 

With regard to redemption gates, Chapter 218.409(8)(a), Florida Statutes, states, "The principal, and any part 
thereof, of each account constituting the trust fund is subject to payment at any time from the moneys in the trust 
fund. However, the Executive Director may, in good faith, on the occurrence ofan event that has a material impact 
on liquidity or operations of the trust fund, for 48 hours limit contributions to or withdrawals from the trust fund to 
ensure that the Board can invest moneys entrusted to it in exercising its fiduciary responsibility. Such action must 
be immediately disclosed to all participants, the Trustees, the Joint Legislative Auditing Committee, the Investment 
Advisory Council, and the Participant Local Government Advisory Council. The Trustees shall convene an 
emergency meeting as soon as practicable from the time the Executive Director has instituted such measures and 
review the necessity of those measures. If the Trustees are unable to convene an emergency meeting before the 
expiration of the 48-hour moratorium on contributions and withdrawals, the Executive Director may extend the 
moratorium until the Trustees are able to meet to review the necessity for the moratorium. If the Trustees agree with 
such measures, the Trustees shall vote to continue the measures for up to an additional 15 days. The Trustees must 
convene and vote to continue any such measures before the expiration of the time limit set, but in no case may the 
time limit set by the Trustees exceed 15 days." 

With regard to liquidity fees, Florida Statute 218.409( 4) provides authority for the SBA to impose penalties for 
early withdrawal, subject to disclosure in the enrollment materials of the amount and purpose of such fees. At 
present, no such disclosure has been made. 

As of September 30, 2023, there were no redemption fees or maximum transaction amounts, or any other 
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requirements that serve to limit a participant's daily access to 100 percent of their account value. 

FLCLASS 
The Florida Cooperative Liquid Assets Securities System Trust (FLCLASS) is a common law trust established, 
created, and authorized by an lnterlocal Agreement by and among participating Florida public agencies. FLCLASS 
is an authorized investment pool under Section 218.415(16)(a), Florida Statutes, and was established for 
participating Florida agencies on April 1, 2015 under the lnterlocal Agreement and commenced operations on July 
15, 2015 (inception). FLCLASS is available for investment by any unit of local government within the State of 
Florida. The purpose ofFLCLASS is to enable such units to cooperate in the investment of their available funds. 

FLCLASS offers two pools: The Cash Pool and the Enhanced Cash Pool. The City participates in both pools. The 
Cash Pool operates like a money market mutual fund with each share valued at $1.00. The Enhanced Cash Pool is 
designed to complement the FLCLASS daily liquidity fund for Florida government entities and does not seek to 
maintain a stable Net Asset Value (NA V). The Enhanced Cash Pool instead establishes a $10.00 transactional share 
price and publishes a fair value NA V. 

FLPALM 
Florida Public Assets for Liquidity Management Fund (FL PALM) is a common law trust organized under the 
authority of the Florida Interlocal Cooperation Act of 1969, as amended (Section 163.01 of the Florida Statutes) 
and Section 218.415 of the Florida Statutes. FL PALM was created on October 22, 20 IO by contract among its 
participating governmental units and is governed by its trustees. 

The Trust Agreement for FL PALM permits and provides for the creation of several specialized asset portfolios. 
The CRA participates in two ofthese portfolios known as the FL PALM Portfolio and the FL PALM Term Portfolio. 
The FL PALM Portfolio seeks to maintain a stable $1.00 net asset value and reports at amortized cost. The FL 
PALM Term Portfolio seeks to assure the return ofprincipal on the planned maturity date and there is a penalty for 
early withdrawal. The Term Portfolio is reported at Net Asset Value (NA V). The CRA held no Term Portfolio 
investments as of September 30. 2023. 

FL-FIT 
The Florida Fixed Income Trust (FL-FIT) was created on April 28, 2010, under the laws of the State of Florida, to 
provide eligible units of local governments with an investment vehicle to pool their surplus funds and to reinvest 
such funds in one or more investment portfolios under the direction and daily supervision of an investment advisor. 
The Trust began operations on July 1, 2010. The CRA participates in the FL FIT Cash Pool, one of four portfolios 
offered by the Trust. The FL-FIT Cash Pool does not meet the criteria required to be exempted from fair value 
leveling and is measured and reported at Net Asset Value (NAV). 

FMivT 
The CRA additionally participates in two pooled investment funds administered by the Florida League of Cities 
which do not meet the criteria required to be exempted from fair value leveling. These funds are referred to 
collectively as follows: 

The Florida League ofCities Municipal Investment Trust (FMivT) was created under the laws ofthe State ofFlorida 
to provide eligible units of local government with an investment vehicle to pool their surplus funds and to reinvest 
such funds in one or more investment portfolios under the direction and daily supervision of an investment advisor. 
The Florida League of Cities serves as the administrator, investment manager and secretary-treasurer of the Trust. 
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At September 30, 2023 , the CRA had the following cash, cash equivalents and investments: 

.\, l' l"ai.!l' <·n·dit Rating l'l'rl' l'III 
1'111·tfolio/ l11\l''lml'III, Fair \ "allll· \latnrit~ lbting .\i.:t'lll'~ Uistrih11tio11 

Cash and cash eguivalents: 
Cash Deposits $ 1,567,453 7.75% 
Florida PRIME 1,503,824 35 days AAA.m S&P 7.43% 
FLCLASS Cash Pool 187,024 43 days AAAm S&P 0.92% 
FL PALM Cash Pool 1,246,436 43 days AAAm S&P 6.16% 
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,504,737 22.27% 

Investments: 
FMivT 0-2 Year High Quality Government Fund 1,226,840 0.80 years AAAf/Sl Fitch, S&P 6.07% 
FMlvT 1-3 Year High Quality Bond Fund 1,18 1,412 1.60 years AAAf/S2 Fitch, S&P 5.84% 
FMivT Intermediate High Quality Bond Fund 1,082,960 4.90 years AAf/S3 Fitch 5.35% 
FLCLASS Enhanced Cash Pool 687,964 178 days AAAf/Sl Fitch 3.40% 
FL-FIT Cash Pool 448,667 23 days AAAf/Sl Fitch 2.22% 

U.S. Government Securities: 
U.S. Government Sponsored Enterprises: 

Federal National Mortgage Association 515,308 1.28 years AA+ S&P 2.55% 
Federal Home Loan Bank 2,870,203 3.07 years AA+ S&P 14.19% 
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 0.00% 
Federal Farm Credit Bank 2,035,980 2.47 years AA+ S&P 10.07% 
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corporation 2,898,086 2.62 years AA+ S&P 14.33% 

Corporate Obligations 
Bonds 147,149 3.42 days A- S&P 0.73% 
Bonds 1,347,675 1.98 days A S&P 6.66% 
Bonds 625,990 1.84 years A+ S&P 3.09% 
Bonds 275,160 1.71 years AA- S&P 1.36% 
Bonds 282,268 2.06 years AA+ S&P 1.40% 

International Investments: 
Foreign Bond 95,966 1.50 years AA- S&P 0.47% 

Total Investments 15,72 1,628 77.73% 
Total Cash, Cash Equivalents 
and Investments $ 20,226,365 100.00% 

Fair Value Hierarchy 
Fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly 
transaction between market participants. The CRA categorizes its fair value measurements with the fair value 
hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting principles. The fair value hierarchy categorizes the inputs 
to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels based on the extent to which inputs used in 
measuring fair value are observable in the market. The investments are measured and reported at fair value and 
classified according to the following hierarchy: 

Level I - Investments reflect unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets. 

Level 2 - Investments reflect prices that are based on inputs that are either directly or indirectly observable for an 
asset (including quoted prices for similar assets), which may include inputs in markets that are not considered to be 
active. 

22 



BOCA RA TON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Uni t of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Notes to the Financia l Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023 

Level 3 - Investments reflect prices based upon unobservable inputs. 

The investment pricing transparency determines the category within the hierarchy and should not be observed as 
the investment risk. The custodian bank's (primary external pricing vendors) quoted prices were used to determine 
level classification based on the fair value hierarchy. 

At September 30, 2023, the investments by fair value level are: 

<)111111·!1 l'rin·, 
in .\l'lin· 

;\larkl'I, for Si~11ifira11C Si~11ilk:111C 
l1h-11Ci,·:1l ( )C ht·r 1 'nnh'<'l'\'ahk 

\, of .\"t'h <>h,1·n ·ahk 11111111\ 
Ill\ ,· , 1111<·111 I \ I" ' 11/.\0/ 211.! .I (I .,·1 l'I I) lnpuc, (l.nl'I .!) (I .1•11'1 .\) 

FM!vT 0-2 Year High Quality Bond Fund $ 1,226,840 $ $ 1,226,840 $ 
FMivT 1-3 Year High Quality Bond Fund 1, 181,4 12 1,181,41 2 
FMlvT Intermediate High Quality Bond Fund 1,082,960 1,082,960 

U.S. Government Agencies: 
Federal National Mortgage Association 51 5,308 515,308 
Federal Home Loan Bank 2,870,203 2,870,203 
Federal Farm Credit Bank 2,035,980 2,035,980 
Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corp. 2,898,086 2,898,086 

Corporate Bonds 2,678,242 2,678,242 
International Investments: 

Foreign Bond 95,966 95,966 
Total Investments at Fair Value $ 14,584,997 $ $ 14,584,997 $ 

- -
l)a~, ~nlin· l',·11alc~ if 

1111,•,11111•111 :,c ch,· 11d :""·C 1alm· \, ul lfr1h-111p1i1111 ltl'lon- lfr1hT11u·1l 

(:\ \ \ ' ) 11/.\0/ .!0.!.1 Fn·1 111·111·1 lfr1li·111 1tio11 1-:arh 
FLCLASS Enhanced Cash Pool 687,964 Daily I Day No 
FL-FIT Cash Pool 448,667 Daily Same Day No 

Total Investments measured at NAV 1, 136,63 1 
Total Investments $ 15,721,628 

Cash Equivalents 
Florida PRIME $ 1,503,824 Daily Same Day No 
FLCLASS Cash Pool $ 187,024 Daily Same Day No 
FL PALM Cash Pool $ 1,246,436 Daily Same Day No 

There are no unfunded commitments. 

FMivT 0-2 Year High Quality Government Fund 
This fund invests mainly in US government and agency securities and asset-backed securities. The underlying 
securities have observable level I quoted pricing inputs or observable level 2 significant other observable pricing 
inputs. Most of the security prices were obtained from a pricing service, Interactive Data Corporation (JDC). While 
the underlying asset values are based on quoted prices or market-corroborated inputs, the net asset value of the 
portfolio is not publicly quoted. (Level 2 inputs). 
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FMivT 1-3 Year High Quality Bond Fund 
This fund invests mainly in US government and agency securities and asset-backed securities. The underlying 
securities have observable level I quoted pricing inputs or observable level 2 significant other observable pricing 
inputs. Most of the security prices were obtained from a pricing service, Interactive Data Corporation (IDC). While 
the underlying asset values are based on quoted prices or market-corroborated inputs, the net asset value of the 
portfolio is not publicly quoted. (Level 2 inputs). 

FMivT Intermediate High Quality Bond Fund 
This fund invests mainly in US government and agency securities, asset-backed securities and corporate bonds and 
notes. The underlying securities have observable level I quoted pricing inputs or observable level 2 significant 
other observable pricing inputs. Most of the security prices were obtained from a pricing service, Interactive Data 
Corporation (IDC). While the underlying asset values are based on quoted prices or market-corroborated inputs, the 
net asset value of the portfolio is not publicly quoted. (Level 2 inputs). 

U.S. Government Securities 
The CRA's investment policy allows investments in U.S. Treasury, but there were no U.S. Treasury Notes in the 
CRA's investment portfolio at September 30, 2023. 

U.S. Government Agencies 
Security prices were obtained from a pricing service, Interactive Data Corporation (IDC). The underlying securities 
have observable level I quoted pricing inputs or observable level 2 significant other observable pricing inputs. 

Corporate Obligations 
Security prices were obtained from a pricing service, Interactive Data Corporation (IDC). The underlying securities 
have observable level I quoted pricing inputs or observable level 2 significant other observable pricing inputs. 

Municipal Obligations 
The CRA's investment policy allows investments in Municipal Obligations, but there were no Municipal Bonds in 
the CRA's investment portfolio at September 30, 2023. 

International Investments 
The CRA's investment policy allows investments in obligations of the government of Israel (State of Israel) and 
the single foreign obligation that is in the CRA's investment portfolio at September 30, 2023 is an Israel Jubilee 
Bond. The security prices were valued using a matrix pricing technique. Matrix pricing is used to value 
securities based on broker/dealer quotes (Level 2 inputs). 

Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk exists when there is a possibility that changes in interest rates could adversely affect an investment's 
fair value. The CRA's investment policy limits investments to those having a maturity, at the time ofpurchase, of 
less than five years. There were no investments in the CRA' s portfolio that exceeded this maximum maturity at 
September 30, 2023. 

Credit Risk 
Credit risk exists when there is a possibility the issuer or other counter-party to an investment may be unable to 
fulfill its obligations. The CRA's investment policy allows investments in U.S. Government sponsored agencies 
and enterprises, corporate notes, municipal notes, the Florida PRIME investment pool, interlocal investment pools, 
and the Florida Municipal Investment Trust. The ratings of the investments held at year end are shown above. All 
are rated within the policy guidelines. 
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Concentration of Credit Risk 
In addition to describing the credit risk of investments in the portfolio, governmental entities need to disclose the 
concentration of any single investment type or holding per single issuer. The percentage allocation of each cash 
investment type in the portfolio is shown in the preceding table. The CRA 's investment policy allows investment 
concentrations in various percentages for different types of investments. GASB Statement No. 40 requires 
disclosures when the percent is 5% or more of total investments position in any one issuer. As of September 30, 
2023 , the CRA had more than 5% invested with Florida PRIME, FL PALM, FM!vT, Federal Home Loan Bank, 
Federal Farm Credit Bank, and Federal Agricultural Mortgage Corporation. The percentage concentrations of 
investments from each issuer are shown above. 

Custodial Risk 
The CRA 's investment policy requires that all securities, with the exception ofcertificates of deposit, be held with 
a third-party custodian. Security transactions between a broker/dealer and the custodian involving the purchase or 
sale of securities by transfer of money or secmities are made on a "delivery vs. payment" basis to ensure that the 
custodian will have the security or money, as appropriate, in hand at the conclusion of the transaction. As of 
September 30, 2023, the CRA's investment portfolio was held with a third-party custodian. 

4. Receivables 
Account receivable as of the fiscal year-end for the CRA's Operating fund include interest receivable. Collectible 
as follows: 

Lease Receivable 

Interest Receivable on Leases 

Interest on investments 

s 59,084,080 

1,419,200 

66,308 

Net governmental receivables 

5. Lease Receivable 

$ 60,569,588 

The CRA is a lessor for several noncancellable leases including but not limited to ground leases associated with 
Mizner Park. The CRA recognizes a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources in the governmental fund 
financial statements. 

At the commencement of a lease, the CRA initially measures the lease receivable at the present value of payments 
expected to be received during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease receivable is reduced by the principal portion 
of lease payments received. The deferred inflow of resources is initially measured as the initial amount of the lease 
receivable, adjusted for lease payments received at or before the lease commencement date. Subsequently, the 
deferred inflow of resources is recognized as revenue over the life of the lease tem1. 

Key estimates and judgments include bow the City determines (1) the discount rate it uses to discount the expected 
lease receipts to present value, (2) lease tem1, and (3) lease receipts. 

• The City uses its estimated incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate for leases. 
• The lease term includes the noncancellable period of the lease. 
• Lease receipts included in the measurement of the lease receivable is composed of fixed payments from 

the lessee. 
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The City monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its lease, and will remeasure 
the lease receivable and deferred inflows of resources if certain changes occur that are expected to significantly 
affect the amount of the lease receivable. 

In March of 1990, the CRA entered into several 99-year ground leases with Crocker/BRM Associates, LTD. Over 
the years Crocker/BRM has been acquired by various entities and its assets are currently owned by General Growth 
Properties. Under the terms of the leases base rent increased over the time. During the 2019 fiscal year, base rent 
transitioned to the maximum monthly amount for the rest of the lease. The current terms of leases, the lessee pays 
the CRA $150,833 per month for the remaining term of the lease. In addition to the base rent, each lease contains a 
provision for variable rent based on Net Operating Income ("NOI"), termed NOI Rent in the leases. In a year where 
the lessee's NOi exceeds the fixed lease payment for the year, the lessee makes an additional variable payment equal 
to 10% percent of the excess. The lease receivable is measured as the present value of the future minimum rent 
payments expected to be received during the lease term at a discount rate of 2.402%, which is the estimated 
incremental borrowing rate. 
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lh-gi1111i11g E111li11g 
CoH·r11llll'1tl:1I \l'li, ilil·s Halann· .\tlditions lfrdnl'lions Balann· 

Lease Receivable: 

Land $ 59,465,713 S - $ 381,634 $ 59,084,080 

Total Lease Receivable $ 59,465,713 $ - $ 381,634 $ 59,084,080 

l'rinl'ipal :11111 l11h-n•,1 F,pl'l"ll·tl to .\la1111·it~ 

( ;ll\l'l'llllll'lll:11 \l'lh ilil0 S 

Fisl·al Yl•ar !'rind 1:11 l':I\ llll'llls lnh'n•sl l'a, nH·nts Total l'a,ml'llls 

2024 $ 390,800 $ 1,419,200 $ 1,810,000 

2025 400,187 1,409,813 1,810,000 

2026 409,800 1,400,200 1,810,000 

2027 419,643 1,390,357 1,8 10,000 

2028 429,723 1,380,277 1,810,000 

2029 - 2033 2,308,494 6,741,506 9,050,000 

2034 - 2038 2,599,387 6,450,613 9,050,000 

2039 - 2043 2,926,935 6, 123,065 9,050,000 

2044 - 2048 3,295,758 5,754,242 9,050,000 

2049 - 2053 3,7 11,056 5,338,944 9,050,000 

2054 - 2058 4,178,686 4,871 ,314 9,050,000 

2059 - 2063 4,705,241 4,344,759 9,050,000 

2064 - 2068 5,298,148 3,751,852 9,050,000 

2069 - 2073 5,965,767 3,084,233 9,050,000 

2074 - 2078 6,7 17,5 13 2,332,487 9,050,000 

2079 - 2083 7,563,985 1,486,015 9,050,000 

2084 - 2088 7,762,955 532,878 8,295,833 

Total $ 59,084,080 $ 57,8 11 ,753 $ 116,895,833 
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6. Capital Assets 
The following is a summary ofcapital asset activity for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023: 

lh·gi1111i11g Emling 
(;o,l'l'llllll'lllal a,·1i,ilil·s: Bala11n· .\chliliom lkklions Bala1H'l' 

Capital assets not being depreciated: 
Land $ 41,616,144 $ - $ - $ 41 ,616,144 
Construction in progress 2, 178,561 2,366,0 10 249,944 4,294,627 

Total capital assets not being depreciated 43,794,705 2,366,010 249,944 45,9 10,771 
Capital assets being depreciated: 

Infrastructure 249,944 249,944 
Machinery and equipment 99,426 206,390 305,816 

Total capital assets being depreciated 99,426 456,334 555,760 
Less accumulated depreciation for: 

Infrastructure 14,511 14,5 11 
Machinery and equipment 21,541 39,628 61,169 

Total accumulated depreciation 21,541 54,139 75,680 
Total capital assets being depreciated, net 77,885 402,195 480,080 
Total governmental activities, 

capital assets, net $ 43,872,590 $ 2,768,205 $ 249,944 $ 46,390,851 

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to function/program of the primary government as follows: 

l>q,n·l'ialio11 
E, H'IISl' 

Governmental activities: 
Community Development $ 54,139----~-

Total depreciation expense, 
governmental activities $ 54,139 

======== 
7. Services provided by the City of Boca Raton 
The City of Boca Raton has advanced substantial funds to the CRA based upon interlocal agreements in order to 
cover a number of unforeseen events which have occurred with respect to the redevelopment program. Among 
these events were: 

Florida State Legislative action reducing the tax increment through the exclusion of the Palm Beach County Health 
Care District in 1991. Florida State Legislative action reducing the tax increment through the exclusion of the 
Children's Services Council in 1992. The significant reduction in taxable values in the redevelopment area brought 
about by the recession of the early l 990's and the savings and loan crisis; and higher than expected Mizner Park 
Operating expenses. 

As a result of these events in the past, there has not been sufficient revenues from the tax increment and Mizner 
Park leases to pay all of the Mizner Park debt service, maintain Mizner Park and the CRA operation. To address 
these issues, CRA and the City have entered into two (2) interlocal agreements. Under the first of these interlocal 
agreements, the City funds the debt service deficiency from Public Service Taxes. Under the second agreement, 
the City provides the resources necessary to continue the CRA operations through a combination of operating 
transfers to the CRA, the provision of services (accounting, legal, engineering, etc.) and maintenance of Mizner 
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Park. As of September 30, 2023, the outstanding amount ofthese transfers, deficiency payments and services were: 

Transfers for Operations $ 712,200 
Services Provided 35,048,418 
Recreation Services(lncluding Mizner Park Maint) 28,647,482 
Interest related to the above 7,536,017 
Mizner Park Bond Deficiency payments & 

debt service transfers 7,729,500 
Total 79,673,618 
Total repayments {79,250,000) 
Total Outstanding $ 423,618 

Under the terms ofthe interlocal agreements the CRA must repay the above amounts when future revenues become 
available. For FY 2010 through FY 2023 the CRA repaid the City $79.25 million in total for Mizner Park 
deficiency payments, debt service transfers and other costs of operations. This includes a payment of $8.25 
million in 2023. The CRA has reimbursed all the outstanding reimbursement expenses from prior years to the 
City. Going forward the CRA will be reimbursing the City for actual expenses incurred during the year. For the 
next fiscal year that amount is budgeted to be $6.5 million. 

8. Source of Deposits and Purpose of Withdrawals for the Agency 
Pursuant to Florida Statute 163.387, listed below is a summary of the sources and amounts of deposits to, and the 
purpose and amounts of withdrawals from, the CRA Funds for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023: 

Source of deposits: 
Tax increment revenues 
Lease revenues 
Investment income 
Other charges for services 

Purpose of withdrawals 
Repayment to City 
Salaries and benefits ( for City Employees) 
Capital Outlay 
IT Technology 
Bank Fees 
General Maintenace 
Motor Pool 
Professional services 
Projects 
Other Operating Charges 
Insurance premiums 
Advertising 
Supplies 
Dues and subscriptions 
Other contractual services 

Deposits Withdrawals 

$ 20,201,453 
3,380,570 

268,636 
1,000,541 

$ 8,250,000 
3,097,720 
2,572,401 

267,827 
187,097 
171,317 
140,423 
83,681 
68,601 
27,972 
11,725 
10,356 
8,966 
7,778 

52 
$ 24,851,200 $ 14,905,916 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
OPERATING FUND 

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 
BUDGET AND ACTUAL 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Original Final Positive/ 
Budget Budget Actual (Negative} 

REVENUES 
Taxes $ 16,250,000 $ 16,250,000 $ 20,201,453 $ 3,951,453 
Charges for services 3,058,300 3,058,300 4,381,111 1,322,811 
Investment earnings 249,000 249,000 268,636 19,636 

Total revenues 19,557,300 19,557,300 24,851,200 5,293,900 

EXPENDITURES 
Community development 13,367,300 13,367,300 12,333,515 1,033,785 
Capital outlay 4,890,600 4,890,600 2,572,401 2,318,199 

Total expenditures 18,257,900 18,257,900 14,905,916 3,351,984 

Net change in fund balance $ 11299t400 $ 1,299,400 9,945,284 $ 816451884 

Fund balance - beginning 

Fund balance - ending $ 

9,432,969 

19,378,253 

See accompanying note to required supplementary information 
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Budgetary Information 
The CRA is required to establish a budgetary system and an approved annual budget for the CRA Operating 
Fund. The CRA's budgeting process is based on estimates of cash receipts and cash expenditures which are 
approved by the Board. The CRA adopts an annual budget for the Fund. The budget is adopted on a basis 
consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. A budgetary 
comparison schedule is presented for the Operating Fund. Expenditures may not exceed the budget and are 
controlled at the fund level. 

Any budget amendments that increase the aggregate budgeted appropriations must be approved by the 
Board. The reported budgetary data represents the final approved budget after amendments adopted by the 
Board. 
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BOCA RATON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
(A Component Unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida) 

Other Information 
Data Elements Required As Required By Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)6, Rules of the 

Auditor General 
(Unaudited) 

Element 
Number of district employees compensated at 9/30/2023 
Number of independent contractors compensated in September 2023 
Employee compensation for FYE 9/30/2023 (paid/accrued) 
Independent contractor compensation for FYE 9/30/2023 

Notes/Comments 

Construction projects that began on or after October 1; (>$65k) 
Constuction Projects 

FY23 Budget 

Current Year 
Actual 

Amounts 

Prior Year 
Actual 

Amounts 
Hardscape Maintenance Program $ 100,000 $ - $ 
Traffic Improvements 124,324 
Adaptive Traffic Signal Control 65,300 20,881 3,073 
Metered Parking 826,000 392,737 
Street Lighting / Mast Ann Painting Programs 68,300 26,350 179,031 
Downtown Decorative Street Lights 516,000 532 1,170,462 
Downtown Walkability Imp 505,900 106,585 36,524 
NW 1st Ave & NE 2nd St. Walkability Enhancements 2,802,000 2,110,533 1,691,397 

Increase/ 
Orig!nal Budget Final Budget {Decrease) 

REVENUES 
Taxes $ 16,250,000 $ 16,250,000 $ 
Charges for services 3,058,300 3,058,300 
Investment earnings (loss) 249,000 249,000 

Total Revenues 19,557,300 19?557,300 

EXPENDITURES 
Community development 13,367,300 13,367,300 
Capital outlay 42890,600 4,890,600 

Total Expenditutes 18,257,900 18,257,900 

Net Change in fund balance $ 1,299,400 $ 1,299,400 $ 
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MARCUM 
ACCOUNTANTS _. ADVISORS 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

To the Chair, Vice Chair, Commissioners and Executive Director 
Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency 
Boca Raton, Florida 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government 
Auditing Standards), the financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund 
of the Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency (the "CRA"), a component unit of the 
City of Boca Raton, Florida, as of and for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the CRA's financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated March 25, 2024. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the CRA's 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions 
on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the CRA's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the CRA's internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the CRA 's financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the CRA' s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on 
compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or 
other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose ofthis Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the CRA' s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the CRA's internal 
control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

7lJ)MJ,/4?l LLf 
West Palm Beach, FL 
March 25, 2024 
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ACCOUNTANTS • ADVISORS 

MANAGEMENT LETTER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES OF THE 
AUDITOR GENERAL OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA 

To the Chair, Vice Chair, Commissioners and Executive Director 
Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency 
Boca Raton, Florida 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the financial statements of the Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency 
(the "CRA"), a component unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida, as of and for the fiscal year 
ended September 30, 2023, and have issued our report thereon dated March 25, 2024. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and Chapter 10.550, Rules of 
the Auditor General. 

Other Reporting Requirements 

We have issued our Independent Auditors' Repo1t on Internal Control over Financial Reporting 
and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed 
in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards; and Independent Accountants' Report on 
an examination conducted in accordance with AJCPA Professional Standards, AT-C Section 
315, regarding compliance requirements in accordance with Chapter 10.550, Rules of the 
Auditor General. Disclosures in those reports, which are dated March 25, 2024, should be 
considered in conjunction with this management letter. 

Prior Audit Findings 

Section 10.554(l)(i)l., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we detennine whether or not 
corrective actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the 
preceding annual financial audit report. There were no findings or recommendations made in the 
preceding annual financial audit report. 
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Official Title and Legal Authority 

Section 10.554(l)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and 
legal authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be 
disclosed in this management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. The 
information is disclosed in Note 2 to the financial statements. 

Financial Condition and Management 

Section 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require us to apply 
appropriate procedures and communicate the results of our determination as to whether or not the 
CRA has met one or more of the conditions described in Section 218.503( 1 ), Florida Statutes, 
and to identify the specific condition( s) met. In connection with our audit, we determined that 
the CRA did not meet any of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1 ), Florida Statutes. 

Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1 )(i)5.b. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, we applied 
financial condition assessment procedures for the CRA. It is management's responsibility to 
monitor the CRA' s financial condition, and our financial condition assessment was based in part 
on representations made by management and review of financial information provided by same. 
Our assessment was performed as of the fiscal year end. 

Section 10.554(l)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any 
recommendations to improve financial management. In connection with our audit, we did not 
have any such recommendations. 

Special District Component Units 

Section 10.554(1)(i)5.c., Rules of the Auditor General, requires, if appropriate, that we 
communicate the failure of a special district that is a component unit of a county, municipality, 
or special district, to provide the financial information necessary for proper reporting of the 
component unit within the audited financial statements of the county, municipality, or special 
district in accordance with Section 218.38(3)(b), Florida Statues. In connection with our audit, 
we did not note any special district component units that failed to provide the necessary 
information for proper reporting in accordance with Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida Statutes. 

Specific Information for Special Districts 

As required by Section 218.39(3)(c), Florida Statutes, and Section 10.554(1)(i)6, Rules of the 
Auditor General, the CRA reported the required information in the Other Information Section 
found on page 32. 
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Additional Matters 

Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance 
with provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to 
have occurred, that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but which 
warrants the attention of those charged with governance. In connection with our audit, we did 
not have any such findings. 

Purpose ofthis Letter 

Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing 
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida 
Auditor General, and other regulatory agencies, the CRA Board of Commissioners, and 
applicable management, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than 
these specified parties. 

West Palm Beach, FL 
March 25, 2024 
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MARCUM 
ACCOUNTAN T S • ADVISORS 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNT ANTS' REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
WITH SECTION 218.415, 163.387(6) AND 163.387(7), FLORIDA STATUTES 

To the Chair, Vice Chair, Commissioners and Executive Director 
Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency 
Boca Raton, Florida 

We have examined the Boca Raton Community Redevelopment Agency (the "CRA"), a 
component unit of the City of Boca Raton, Florida, compliance with Section 218.415 Florida 
Statutes, Local Government Investment Policies for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. 
We also examined the CRA's compliance with Sections 163.387(6) and 163.387(7), Florida 
Statutes for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. Management of the CRA is responsible 
for the CRA's compliance with the specified requirements. Our responsibility is to express an 
opinion on the CRA's compliance based on our examination. 

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the CRA complied, in all 
material respects, with the specified requirements referenced above. An examination involves 
performing procedures to obtain evidence about whether the CRA complied with the specified 
requirements. The nature, timing, and extent of the procedures selected depend on our 
judgement, including an assessment of the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud 
or en-or. We believe that the evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
reasonable basis for our opinion. 

We are required to be independent of the CRA and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in 
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to the examination engagement. 

Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the CRA's compliance with the 
specified requirements. 

In our opinion, the CRA complied, in all material respects, with Section 218.415, 163.387(6) and 
163.387(7), Florida Statutes for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023. 

This report is intended solely to describe our testing of compliance with aforementioned sections 
of the Florida Statutes, and it is not suitable for any other purpose. 

West Palm Beach, FL 
March 25, 2024 
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